
AGENDA
Municipal Services Committee

May 29, 2012
6:30 P.M. - Council Chambers

1. Call to Order & Roll Call

2. Establishment of Quorum

3. New Business

a. 7201 Suurise Avenue - Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce

the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 23.9 feet in order to

construct a covered front porch

b. 7440 Route 83, The Patio Restaurant - Petitioner seeks approval of a

variation from the Sign Code in order to construct a free standing,

monument sign which contains advertising for a business conducted or a

product sold on a different parcel from where the sign is to be located

c. 7511 Lemont Road, Chestnut Court Shopping Center, Ross, Dress for

Less - Petitioner seeks a variation from the Sign Code to permit a greater

amount of wall signage than permitted by Sign Code

d. Resolution - 2012 Water Sampling Program

e. Minutes - April 23, 2012 - Municipal Services Committee

4. Director's Report

s. Next scheduled meetiug- Monday, June 25, 2012.

6. Adjournment



AGENDA MEMO
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE: May 29, 2012

Issue Statement

PZC 2012-05:

Applicable Regulations:

General Information

7201 Sunrise Avenue: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to
reduce the required front yard setback from 35 feeHo 23.9 feet io order
to construct a covered front porch.

Zoning Ordioance: Section 5A-7-2-6: R-2 Siogle-Family Residence,
Yard Requirements

Zoning Ordioance: Section 5A-5-7-3((B): Permitted Obstructions io
Required Yards, In Required Front Yards

Petitioner/Property Owner: Ronald Roti
8828 Royal Swan Lane
Darien, IL 60561

Property Location: 7201 Sunrise Avenue

PlN: 09-26-112-001

Existing Zoning: R-2 Siogle-Family Residence

Existing Land Use: Siogle-familyhome, detached

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

North:
South:
East:
West:

R-2 Siogle-Family Residence - siogle-family, detached homes
R-2 Siogle-Family Residence - siogle-family, detached homes
R-2 Siogle-Farnily Residence - siogle-farnily, detached homes
R-2 Siogle-Farnily Residence - siogle-family, detached homes

Comprehensive Plan Update: Low Density Residential

History: This is a pendiog code enforcement case related to the construction of
the covered, front porch. There has been a court judgment agaiost the
property owner for violating the Zoning Ordioance, io that the porch
was constructed closer to the lot lioe that permitted. The petitioner is
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seeking an adrrrinistrative remedy to the code violation, i.e., the
granting ofa variation.

Size of Property:

Floodplain:

Natural Features:

Transportation:

Documents Submitted

13,200 square feet

None.

None

Property has frontage on Sunrise Avenue and Janet Avenue.

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Co=unity Development
Department by the petitioner:

1. Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Tri-County Engineering, dated February 29, 2010.
2. Plat ofSurvey for Variation, 1 sheet, prepared by Tri-County Engineering, dated March 27,

2012.
3. Building Plan, 1 sheet, prepared by Ronald Kirsininkas, Architect, dated March 7, 2012.

Planning Overview! Discussion

The subject property is located at the southeast comer of Sunrise Avenue and Janet Avenue. The
home faces Sunrise Avenue, given the orientation of the front door. Therefore, according to the
Zoning Ordinance, the front yard is defined as the yard along Sunrise Avenue, the west lot line
(Set:tion 5A-5-5(E)).

The plat of survey shows the house is 30.9 feet from the front lot line (west lot line). The home
appears to have been built in compliance with the applicable zoning regulations in place at the time,
late 1940s. The area was developed while unincorporated. However, when contemplating a building
addition to the home, such as room additions, porches, patios and decks, the current zoning
regulations apply, including required building setbacks.

The property is located within the R-2 zoning district. The current required front yard setback is 35
feet within the R-2 zoning district.






















































































